

## Ms. Shobana Kamineni is the Executive Vice Chairperson at Apollo Hospitals Enterprise Limited and an esteemed member of its founding family.

Taking forward the pioneering institution's legacy, Ms. Kamineni steered the development of three billion-dollar verticals within the Apollo Group, showcasing her adeptness in spearheading innovative initiatives. Her strategic acumen extends to Apollo 24/7, a preeminent integrated digital healthcare platform in India, that is meticulously reshaping the landscape of healthcare accessibility.

At the helm of Apollo Pharmacy's extensive network of over 5,700+ stores, Ms. Kamineni meticulously steers the provisioning of top-tier healthcare services across the nation. Notably, she led the charge for Apollo Munich Health Insurance from its inception, providing nurturing guidance for transformative nine years until its merger with HDFC ERGO.



Ms. Shobana Kamineni Executive Vice Chairperson, Apollo Hospitals Enterprise Limited

Cognizant of the integral importance of research in healthcare, Ms. Kamineni propelled the creation of a pioneering "Biobank," housing ethically sourced and anonymized bio-samples—an endeavour lauded as one of the decade's top 10 Life Sciences ideas by Time Magazine.

Within the Confederation of Indian Industry (CII), Ms. Kamineni etched her unique legacy by becoming the first woman President in over a century of the organization's history (2017-18). Her leadership exemplified unwavering commitment to shaping progressive policies and practices. Further, guided by an enduring dedication to enhancing global public health, she assumed a pivotal role within the Foundation for Innovative New Diagnostics (FIND), a non-profit catalysing diagnostic solutions for diseases linked to poverty. Similarly, advocating for cardiovascular well-being, she founded 'Billion Hearts Beating,' an NGO committed to enlightening Indians about heart disease prevention.

Ms. Kamineni's influence traverses' continents, steering the World Economic Forum's Health and Healthcare Industry Governors' Community, co-chairing the Closing the Skills Gap Taskforce in India, and actively contributing as a board member at the Edison Alliance. Her endeavours within the World Economic Forum align with gearing India's workforce for the Fourth Industrial Revolution and propelling digital health inclusion.

Prestigious accolades have embellished Ms. Kamineni's journey, celebrating her entrepreneurial spirit and transformative leadership. The Women Economic Forum recognized her as the 'Businesswoman of the Decade,' an acknowledgment echoing her strides in healthcare innovation and advocacy for women's empowerment. The esteemed Bryant University, USA, bestowed upon her an Honorary Doctorate Degree of Science, a tribute to her enduring impact on healthcare, pharmaceuticals, and India's business narrative.